

No. 22-2806

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VILLAGE AT HAMILTON POINTE, LLC, d/b/a Hamilton Pointe Health  
& Rehabilitation Center; d/b/a Hamilton Pointe Assisted Living Center;  
d/b/a The Cottages at Hamilton Pointe, and

TENDER LOVING CARE MANAGEMENT, LLC, d/b/a TLC  
Management,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana  
Hon. Richard L. Young, U.S. District Judge  
Case No. 3:17-cv-00147-RLY-MPB

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN  
STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorneys  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2920  
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. A reasonable jury could find in favor of fifteen claimants dismissed at summary judgment. ....	1
A. Hamilton Pointe relies on out-of-Circuit precedent that is contrary to Circuit law. ....	1
B. Some of Hamilton Pointe’s errors apply to multiple claimants. ....	5
C. Hamilton Pointe makes additional errors specific to individual claimants. ....	10
Trent Carter .....	10
Sonja Fletcher .....	11
Amber Johnson.....	12
LaShawn Johnson .....	13
Sara Johnson.....	14
Raven Langley.....	15
L’Sheila Lewis .....	16
Tamara McGuire .....	17
Charah Milan .....	18
Vanessa Miles.....	18
Naim Muhammad .....	20
Taki-a Roberts.....	20
Montoya Smith.....	22
Bianca Toliver .....	23
Ruth Washington .....	24
II. The district court abused its discretion by submitting erroneous and prejudicial verdict forms to the jury. ....	26
A. The verdict forms wrongly prevented the jury from considering the “totality of the circumstances” when assessing the existence of a hostile work environment. ....	26

B. The EEOC preserved its objection to the verdict forms. ....31

C. In any event, the verdict forms were so defective that their submission to the jury constitutes plain error. ....34

III. Genuine issues of material fact preclude summary judgment on TLC’s joint-employer status and veil-piercing.....35

A. TLC is a joint employer. ....35

1. TLC exercised direct and indirect control over claimants.....35

2. TLC paid some of Hamilton Pointe’s costs of operation. ....40

3. TLC was responsible for the method and form of some payments and benefits. ....42

B. Veil-piercing is warranted.....43

Conclusion.....47

Certificate of Compliance .....49

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alamo v. Bliss</i> , 864 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Ammons-Lewis v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist.</i> , 488 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	29, 30
<i>Bew v. City of Chi.</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Bridge v. New Holland Logansport, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	39, 43
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Cain v. Blackwell</i> , 246 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Cehovic-Dixneuf v. Wong</i> , 895 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	47
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	25
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Symons</i> , 817 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	44, 46
<i>Cooper-Schut v. Visteon Auto. Sys.</i> , 361 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	15

*Eden United, Inc. v. Short*,  
573 N.E.2d 920 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....44

*Emamian v. Rockefeller Univ.*,  
971 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2020) .....32

*Fox v. Hayes*,  
600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010) .....34

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 4, 22, 25

*Hebron v. Touhy*,  
18 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 1994) .....32

*Henry v. Hulett*,  
969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020) .....35

*Hill v. Corinthian Condo. Ass’n Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-2242, 2021 WL 1124782 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2021).....16

*Hovde v. ISLA Dev. LLC*,  
51 F.4th 771 (7th Cir. 2022) .....14

*Johnson v. Advoc. Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
892 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 7, 21, 24, 36

*Kaufman v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
34 F.4th 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....32

*Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
950 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 38, 43

*Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015) .....37

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....35

*Mahrnan v. Advoc. Christ Med. Ctr.*,  
12 F.4th 708 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 22, 26, 28

*Mason v. S. Ill. Univ. at Carbondale*,  
233 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 28, 29

*McAllister v. Innovation Ventures, LLC*,  
983 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2020) .....42

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....4

*Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox*,  
740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....2

*Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Taylor Mach. Works, Inc.*,  
125 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 31, 32, 33

*Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.*,  
166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 39, 46

*Paschall v. Tube Processing Corp.*,  
28 F.4th 805 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 9, 26, 35

*Perry v. City of Chi.*,  
733 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2013) .....34

*Porter v. Erie Foods Int’l, Inc.*,  
576 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2009) .....38

*Reed v. Reid*,  
980 N.E.2d 277 (Ind. 2012) .....47

*Rose v. Bridgeport Brass Co.*,  
487 F.2d 804 (7th Cir. 1973) .....43

*Sanitary Truck Drivers & Helpers Loc. 350 v. NLRB*,  
45 F.4th 38 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....38

*Scaife v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
49 F.4th 1109 (7th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Shirkey v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
852 F.2d 227 (7th Cir. 1988) .....31

*Smith v. McLeod Distrib., Inc.*,  
744 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....44

*Smith v. Sheahan*,  
189 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1999) .....3

*Stacey-Rand, Inc. v. J.J. Holman, Inc.*,  
527 N.E.2d 726 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) .....47

*Stragapede v. City of Evanston*,  
865 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) .....13

*United States v. Billups*,  
536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008) .....37

*United States v. Pallares-Galan*,  
359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cnty.*,  
772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014) .....38

*Wilson v. Williams*,  
182 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....33

*Worth v. Tyer*,  
276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001) .....46

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....37

*Yuknis v. First Student, Inc.*,  
481 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 6, 8, 21

**Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....6

**Rules**

7th Cir. R. 50.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....34

Fed. R. Evid. 102 .....47

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 6, 10, 11, 24

**Other Authority**

Joan C. Williams et al., *Beyond Implicit Bias: Litigating Race and Gender  
Employment Discrimination Using Data from the Workplace Experiences  
Survey*, 72 *Hastings L.J.* 337 (2020).....16
